
 
 

2024 | National Electric Vehicle Instructure (NEVI) – Notice of Funding Opportunity and Request for Proposals 
List of Exhibits and Reference Documents 
 

Date: October 14, 2024 

To:  Potential NEVI Applicants, Interested Parties 

From:  WSDOT | National Infrastructure Electric Vehicle (NEVI) Grant Team 

Re:  NEVI Notice of Funding Opportunity and Request for Proposals (“NOFO/RFP”) –  

List of Exhibits 

WSDOT recently issued a Notice of Funding Opportunity and Request for Proposals 
(“NOFO/RFP”) for the National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (NEVI) Program 
https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/NEVI-NoticeOfFundingProposalRequest-
NEVI25.pdf. 

The NEVI NOFO/RFP is structured as a [Sample] NEVI Grant Agreement, supplemented by 
a number of Exhibits and reference documents. The NOFO/RFP is Exhibit A to the 
[Sample] NEVI Agreement. 

Accordingly, please review the following Exhibits and reference documents: 

 

[SAMPLE] NEVI GRANT AGREEMENT 

WSDOT will post a [Sample] NEVI Agreement to the NEVI website in late October/early 
November 2024. The documents listed below are referenced as Exhibits to the [Sample] 
NEVI Grant Agreement. 

 

NOFO/RFP Reference Documents: 

● Exhibit A – Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) and Request for Proposals (RFP) 

https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/NEVI-
NoticeOfFundingProposalRequest-NEVI25.pdf 

● Exhibit B – Technical Specifications and Requirements for Operation 

WSDOT anticipates that it will send NOFO/RFP Exhibit B by email, via GovDelivery 
on or around October 14, 2024. If you are not currently subscribed to GovDelivery 
and would like a copy of the NOFO/RFP Exhibits, please email 
nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov, with the subject “Request for NOFO/RFP Exhibits”. 

https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/NEVI-NoticeOfFundingProposalRequest-NEVI25.pdf
https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/NEVI-NoticeOfFundingProposalRequest-NEVI25.pdf
https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/NEVI-NoticeOfFundingProposalRequest-NEVI25.pdf
https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/NEVI-NoticeOfFundingProposalRequest-NEVI25.pdf
mailto:nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov


 
 

2024 | National Electric Vehicle Instructure (NEVI) – Notice of Funding Opportunity and Request for Proposals 
List of Exhibits and Reference Documents 
 

● Exhibit C – Scope of Work and Deliverables 

WSDOT anticipates that it will send NOFO/RFP Exhibit C by email, via GovDelivery 
on or around October 14, 2024. If you are not currently subscribed to GovDelivery 
and would like a copy of the NOFO/RFP Exhibits, please email 
nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov, with the subject “Request for NOFO/RFP Exhibits”. 

● Exhibit D – Technical Application/Response Form and Cost Proposal Form 

WSDOT anticipates that it will send Exhibit D by email, via GovDelivery on or around 
October 14, 2024. If you are not currently subscribed to GovDelivery and would like 
a copy of the NOFO/RFP Exhibits, please email nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov, with 
the subject “Request for NOFO/RFP Exhibits”. 

● Exhibit E – National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Standards and Requirements 
(“NEVI Rule”) 

https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2023/02/28/2023-03500/national-
electric-vehicle-infrastructure-standards-and-requirements 

● Exhibit F – Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Form 1273 

https://wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/forms/FHWA1273.PDF 

● Exhibit G – RESERVED for Standard Non-Discrimination Form 

● Exhibit H – RESERVED for Site Host Certification Form 

● Exhibit I –  RESERVED for Project Wage Rates (Davis-Bacon and Washington 
Prevailing Wage Rates as of DATE XX) 

● Exhibit J: RESERVED for Reimbursement Request Template (“Grant Progress Report 
and Reimbursement Request Templates”) 

● Exhibit K: Buy America Requirements for EV Chargers (“NEVI BABA Rule”) 

https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2023/02/21/2023-03498/waiver-of-
buy-america-requirements-for-electric-vehicle-chargers 

● Exhibit L: Design Recommendations for Accessible EV Charging Stations 
(Accessibility Recommendations) 

https://www.access-board.gov/tad/ev/ 

● Exhibit M: RESERVED for Federal Transparency Act Subaward Reporting 

mailto:nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov
mailto:nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2023/02/28/2023-03500/national-electric-vehicle-infrastructure-standards-and-requirements
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2023/02/28/2023-03500/national-electric-vehicle-infrastructure-standards-and-requirements
https://wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/forms/FHWA1273.PDF
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2023/02/21/2023-03498/waiver-of-buy-america-requirements-for-electric-vehicle-chargers
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2023/02/21/2023-03498/waiver-of-buy-america-requirements-for-electric-vehicle-chargers
https://www.access-board.gov/tad/ev/


 
 

2024 | National Electric Vehicle Instructure (NEVI) – Notice of Funding Opportunity and Request for Proposals 
List of Exhibits and Reference Documents 
 

● Exhibit N – Affidavit of Non-Collusion (Lobbying Certification) 

https://wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/forms/272-040.pdf 

● Exhibit O - Conflict of Interest and Disclosure Form 

https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/manuals/fulltext/M3043/OCOI.pdf 

WSDOT anticipates that it will send NOFO/RFP Exhibit O by email, via GovDelivery 
on or around October 14, 2024. If you are not currently subscribed to GovDelivery 
and would like a copy of the NOFO/RFP Exhibits, please email 
nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov, with the subject “Request for NOFO/RFP Exhibits”. 

WSDOT will periodically release announcements and updates to the NOFO/RFP via 
GovDelivery and by posting to our website. 

Please subscribe to GovDelivery, to ensure that you timely receive all NOFO/RFP 
notices. 

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/WADOT/subscriber/new?topic_id=WADOT_
705 

Any person requiring NOFO/RFP document and/or Exhibits in an alternative format (such as 
braille, large print, or in a different language) can receive it at no cost. Please email your 
request to nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov. 

Any person requiring a special accommodation due to a disability should contact WSDOT 
by email at nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov for assistance with this NOFO at least five (5) 
business days prior to the activity or action for which assistance is needed. 

Thank you for your interest in the NEVI NOFO/RFP. 

 

https://wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/forms/272-040.pdf
https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/manuals/fulltext/M3043/OCOI.pdf
mailto:nevi.programk@wsdot.wa.gov
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/WADOT/subscriber/new?topic_id=WADOT_705
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/WADOT/subscriber/new?topic_id=WADOT_705
mailto:nevi@programk@wsdot.wa.gov
mailto:nevi@programk@wsdot.wa.gov

